MyA 3000 X195

AMENDMENT NO.1
TO STANDARD AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
NETRONIX INTEGRATION, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Standard Agreement between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Netronix Integration,
Inc., (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hercby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Standard Agreement with County on November
25,2015 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide annual security maintenance and system software
support for the access control systems and CCTV systems, including on-call service and repairs,
for the systems at 168 W. Alisal Street and 1488 Schilling Place, Salinas (hereinafter “services”)
through September 30, 2016 for an amount not to exceed $45,000; and

WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit A is replaced with Exhibit A-1 to update the hourly rates effective October
1, 2016 whick is attached and incorporated by this reference; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional
year to September 30, 2017 and increase the Agreement amount by $52,730 for a total not to

exceed amount of $97,730 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in
the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No, 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

I Amend the first sentence of Section 1.01 of Paragraph 1, “General Description” to read as
follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A-1 in conformity with the terms of
this Agreement.

2. Amend Section 2.01 of Paragraph 2.0, “Payments Provisions”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Bxhibit A-1, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the
sum of $97.730.

Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agreement
Netronix Integration, Inc.
Security Maintenance and System Software Support for Access Control and CCTV Systems

RMA.— Public Works — Facilities
Term: September 21, 2015 — September 30, 2017
Not to Exceed: $97,730

Page | of 3




Amend the first sentence of Section 3.01 of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read
as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from September 21, 2015 to September 30, 2017, unless
sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Amend Section 4,01 of Paragraph 4, “Scope of Services and Additional Provisions”, to
delete “Exhibit A, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions” and add “Exhibit A-1, Scope
of Services/Payment Provisions”,

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Exhibit A, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions is hereby replaced with Exhibit A-1 ~ Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amencément No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 1.

Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agresment

Netronix Integration, Inc.

Security Maintenance and System Software Support for Access Control and CCTV Systems
RMA — Public Works — Facilities

Term: September 21, 2015 ~ September 30, 2017

Not to Exceed: $97,730

Page 2 of 3




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have cxecuted this Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

OUNTY Q ONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
: _’2 Nefronix Integration, Inc.

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date: ?‘/ L’/g By:

Contractor’s Business Name

(Signature of Chaif)Rragiient or Vice Prosident)

Its: MM@M
(Print Name and Title)
Date: &m

. -
By: < M
(Sigpture nféﬁkﬂn , Mt Sebfetary, CFO,

Approved as to Form and Legalit

Treasurer or . Tyfastirer)

Its: s I cro

(Print Name and Title)

Date: B ‘!9’) '

Date: ﬁﬁ %"/b

Approved as to Hiscal Prqgvisions

By:

.\
VY Audito)f Coniroller

Date: 6‘N’ ‘ G

Approved as io Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

HINSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corperation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
erecyte this Agresment on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shalf personally sign the Agreement,

Amendment No. 1 fo Standard Agresment

Netronix Infegration, Inc.
Security Maintenance and System Software Support for Access Control and CCTV Systems

RMA — Public Works — Facilities
Term: September 21, 2015 — September 30, 2017

Not to Exceed: $97,730
Page 3 of 3




EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

To Agreement by and between
County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County”

and

Netronix Integration, Inc. hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

SCOPE OF SERVICES

A.l  CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

LE

Hours of Operation:

Response Time:

Par(s/Ouiside Repairs

Labor Coverage:

Proactive Maintenance:

Special Features:

Software Support Agresment:

TULL SE ROTEC AN

Business Hours 8:00am to 5:00pm, Monday through Friday.

Within twenty-four (24) business hours after notification of
service by authorized or designated County personnel; four G))
hour response is available for critical impact concerns,
Telephone response to the County of Monterey upon receipt of
service call is within one to two (1-2) hours.

All parts repaired at no charge to the County for any repairs
required for the 168 West Alisal Street and 1488 Schilling Place
buildings, subject to the exclusions listed below,

All labor associated with this Security Maintenance & Software
Support Plan for the 168 West Alisal Street building and 1488
Schilling Place building is provided at no additional charge to
the Plan cost, subject to the exclusions listed below.

Quarterly Proactive Maintenance for 168 West Alisal Street, plus
Twice Yearly Preventative Maintenance (PM) for 1488 Schilling
Place, will be performed by CONTRACTOR on site, including
camera cleaning on functional (only) cameras plus test and
inspect access control readers and major system components,
All other access and/or video field equipment shall receive
routing maintenance as required.

CONTRACTOR will provide renewal of the annual system
soliware fot the existing Facility Commander WNX gystem., We
also maintain a service stock of spare components in the event
field service personnel are unable to make o full Tepair or
replacement while on site; this capacity enables County to
reduce system down time and inconvenience to other
departments and employees.

CONTRACTOR includes the GEfFacility Commander WNX
System Software Support {168 West Alisal Streef) providing
manufacturers” technical support during business hours of

Page 1 of 6

Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agreement
Nelonix Integration, Inc,

Security Maintenance and System Software Support for Access Control and CCTV Systems

RMA - Public Works — Facilities
Term: September 21, 2015 — September 30, 2017
Not to Exceed: $97,730




EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Warranty;

8:00am to 7:00pm (EST), Monday through Friday, as well as
software and meintenance firmware updates. This includes
server software, photo badging workstation software, and three
(3) County of Monterey workstation licenses with an effective
term of 10/1/16 - 9/30/17, CONTRACTOR includes the Lenel
OnGuard ADV Standard System Software Support (1488
Schilling Place), with similar coverage for the system server
software, also with an effective term of 10/1/16-9/30/17,

CONTRACTOR’S goal is to respond on site to service requests
the same day for the Security Maintenance & System Software
Support Plan at the 168 West Alisal Strest or 1488 Schilling
Place locaticns for the County of Monterey, if notified before
10:00am by designated County of Monterey personnel.

CONTRACTOR warrants that the equipment provided AND
installed by it shall be free from defects in material and
workmanship arising from normal usage for a period of

one (1) year from delivery and installation of said equipment.
For equipment instailed by CONTRACTOR, if County provides
writien notice to CONTRACTOR of any such defect within
thirty (30} days after the appearance or discovery of such defect
CONTRACTOR shall, at its option, repair or replace the
defective equipment. For equipment not installed by
CONTRACTOR, if County returns the defective equipment to
CONTRACTOR within thirty (30) days after appearance

or discovery of such defect, CONTRACTOR shall, at its option,
repair or replace the defective equipment and refurn said
equipment to County. All transportation charges

incurred in connection with the warranty for equiptent not
installed by CONTRACTOR shall be borne by County. These
warranties do not extend to any cquipment which has been
repaired by others, abused, altered or misused, or which has not
been properly and reasonably maintained. THESE
WARRANTIES ARE IN LIRU OF ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, THOSE OF MERCHANTARBILITY AND
FITNESS FOR A SPECIFIC PURPOSE.

Ll

System Programming and Customer Training;

CONTRACTOR will be responsible for all hardware devices
programming and {esting, and for custormer training on the use of
the new equipment as specified herein. Loading of any database,
including definition of access levels, alarm points, lime zones, or
any other user defined data is the responsibility of the County,
sxcept as specifically stated in the scope of work,

Page 2 of 6

Amendment No. | to Standard Agreement
Netronix Integration, Inc.

Security Maintenance and System Soflware Support for Access Control and CCTY Systems

RMA - Public Works — Feeilities
Term: September 21, 2015 - September 30, 2017
Not to Exceed; $97,730




B.

EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

PAYMENT PROVISIONS

B.1

COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an amount not to exceed $97,730 for the performance of all
things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the
Scope of Services. CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall
be based on the following rates or in accordance with the following terms:

All equipment, material and labor furnished during standard business hour
response will be covered for the amount listed below, except computer hardwars,
software or peripherals, or any other items as stated under exclusions below,

After hours’ emergency service calls will be charged for the differential botween
standard rate and the applicable overtime, double time or holiday ratc (sce table
below), with a 4-hour minimum charge. Emergency service response on site for
non-standard hours is between two (2) to four (4) hours,

Security Maintenance Plan for the County of Monterey Negotiated Service Rates, October 1, 2016

Standard Labor Rate

Premium - Overtime Labor Rate

Premium - Double Time Labor Rate

$140.00

$200.00

$260.00

Non-Security Maintenauce Plan, Standard Published Service Rates (reference only), July 2016

Standard Labor Rate Premium - Overtime Labor Rate Premium — Double Time Labor Rate |
$155.00 $230.00 $300.00
INCLUS isal §
Dty Manufacturer Part Number Deseription
1 Lenel/GE WXLISSA- Facility Commander Server, Standard Software Support for
ENTSERV FCWNX01122718 (Sales Order 9083501), includes phone/
email/fax support am-7pm EST Mondey-Friday plus latest
software enhancements; effective term 10/1/16 - 9/30/17
3 | Lenel/GE WXLISSASWOPT- | Facility Communder Workstation, Standard Software Support,
001CLINT effective term 10/1/16 — 9/30/17
1 Lenel/GE WXLISSASWOPT- | Facility Commander Photo Badging Workstation, Standard
PHOTOID Software Support, effective term 10/1/16 — 9/30/17
1 Lenel SWC-IDADV Photo Badging Station Printer (Magicard) Sofiware License
1 Lenovo M93p PC Jackson Server PC w/0S, Keybhoard, Mouse & Monitor
4 [ Dell OptiPlex Workstation PC w/OS, Keyboard, Mouse & Monitor (3 The
County of Monterey System Admin, 1 The County of Monterey
Badging)
1 Lenel/GE #420495001 Magicard Rio Pro Single Sided Badge Printer
1 Lenel/GE TBD Badging Photo Equipment {Camexa, Tripod, Backdrop)
1 ExacqVision TBD Digital Video Recorder, labor only* (*see also Exclusions)
5 | Lenel/GE MSPRMSP-DN M5 PXN/plus FC WNX 7.6 or higher, ACU feature support,
Standard M5 Panel w/linclosure, Serial & Ethernet, 10/100Mb,
Dual NIC
8 Lenel/GE #110100501 8RY Reader Interface Mochle

Page 3 of' 6

Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agreement
Netronix Integration, Inc.

Security Maintenance and System Software Support for Access Control and CCTV Systetus

RMA - Public Works — Facilitles
Term: September 21, 2015 - September 30, 2017
Not to Exceed: $97,730




EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

8 Lenel/GE #110072003 20DI Input Module
9 | Lenel/GE #110078001 16DOR Quiput Module
56 | Lenel/GE #430160001 WIU-4 Wiepand Interface Mocule
12 | Alfronix ALAD0/600ULX 12/24 VDC Power Supply Transformer, 4-6Amp
36 | Yuasa NP712 7AH, 24VDC Battery
8 | Base Electronics | LV8-RS-N ACS Power Distribution Module
2 | Von Duprin P5873 Mini~Power Booster for Front Doors
25 | GE/UTC #3025T Tamper Switch
56 | HID 5395C5100/Equal White ThinLine IT Prox Reader/Equal
15 | GEBUTC #1076/4#1078 Recessed Door Contact
52 | Bosch DS160 Request to Exit Device
2 | Securitron PB3N Narrow Stils Push to Exit Button
15 | GE/UTC 3040W Duress Bulton
10 | Ademco HUB-M/Equal Door Release Button
4 | Genlex GXO91/Equal Local Door Horn/Sounder
3 | Inovonics FA466R/EN4200 Wireless Receiver
16 | Inovonics FA2035/EN12338 Wireless Single Button Transmitter
5 | Pelco 1CS-16ICRV3A or Color Minidome Surface Mounted Analog Camera
ICS-100-CRV39A
2 | Altronix R248UL Camera Power Supply, Rack Mounted
1 Tatung/Equal RM-KB-L.CE/TM1Y | LED Rack Mounted Monitor
4 | Netronix Labor Only Quarterly Preventative Maintenance Visits (PMs)
. ¢ i 3
1 ExacqVisicn | TBD Digital Video Recorder Material* - only reparation labor is
included (*see also Inclusions)
Lot Existing Various Electric Lock Hardware at Reader Doors, Mechanical Tock
Hardware
" Lot Existing Vatious Turnstile Equipment
Lot Existing Various Patching, Painting, Ceiling Tile Replacement
| Lot Rental Bqpt Various Scissor Lift, Knuckle Boom Truck, etc.
INC IONS — i
Oty Manufacturer Part Number . Description
1 | Lenel SUSP-ADV-TR-1 OnGuard ADV System Sarver Software Suppott for up to 12§
Reader Capacity, effective term 10/1/16 — 9/30/17
3 Lenel 1.nl-2220 Intelligent Reader Controller
10 | Lenel L.nl-8000 Star Multiplexer, 8-Port
3 | Lenel Lal-1100 16-Input Module
34 | Lenel Lnl-1320 Dual Reader Intertace Module
5 | Lenel Lnl-1300 Single Reader Interfuce Module
6 | Altronix ALAQY/G00ULX 12/24 VDC Power Supply Transformet, 4-6Amp
18 | Yuasa NP712 7AH, 24VDC Battory
73 | HID 3395GK100/Equal | ThinLine II Prox Reader/Equal
100 | GE/UTC #+1076/#1078 Recessed Door Contact
Page 4 of 6

Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agresment
Netronix Intcgration, Inc.

Security Maintenance and System Software Support for Access Control and CCTY Systems

RMA — Public Works — Facilitieg
Term: September 21, 2015 ~ September 30, 2017
Not to Exceed: $97,730




EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

8 | Bosch DS160 Request to Exit Device
1 Pelco/Integral DVXi Digital Yideo Recorder (unit #1 only)
3 | Pelco/Equal TBD Exterior Pan/Tilt/Zoom Camera
4 | Peleo/Equal TBD Interior Analog Camera
9 | Various Various Electric Lock Hardware at Card Reader Doots #1, #3, 12, #32,
#33, #35, #70, #71 and #121,
2 | Netronix Labor Only Twice Yearly Proventative Maintenance Visits (PMs)
3 S5-148 illi ace
1 PBO TBD System Server and Client Workstation Provided By Client
4 1§ Pelco/Intogral DVXi DVXi Units #2445
Lot | Pelco/Equal TBD Existing non-functional cameras terminated to any existing DVXi
Units #1-#5 (reference Nelronix video review report)
Lot | Axis/Equal TBD Existing IP cameras, conniections (cables unconnested at formor
patch panel location within buitding)
Lot | Existing Various Electric Lock Hardwars at all other Reader Doors
Lot | Existing Various Turnstile Equipment
| Lot | Existing Varicus Low Voltage Wiring ]
Lot | Existing Various Patching, Painting, Ceiling Tile Replacement
Lot | Rental Eqpt Various Seisgor Lift, Knuckle Boom Truck, eto,

This agreement will not cover damage or breakdown due to fire, neglect, vandalism, theft, misuse, or Acts
of God. Material so damaged will be replaced or repaired at factory list prices and labor at the $140.00
per hour straight time, portal to portal.

ANNUAL SECURITY MAINTENANCE & SOFTWARE SUPPORT PLAN INVESTMENT

ITEM A: Annual Security Maintenance & Systemn Software Support Plan Cost

Propased Total Annual Secarity Maintenance Plan

168 West Alisal Street (4 PMs per term) $19,925
1488 Schilling Place (2 PMs per term) $17,805
Total $37,730
Please note: 1488 Schilling Place is no longer under partial warranty,

ITEM B: On Call Seyvice & Repairs §15,000
Total ITEMS A& RB $52,730

The Annual Security Maintepance & System Software Support Plan shail be invoiced bi-annually,
with the first invoice issued upon upproval of this proposal in the sum of $18,865.00. The second
invoice will be issued at the end of the sixth (6™) month into this Annual Security Maintenance Plan,
also in the sum of $18,865.00.

Page 5 0f 6

Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agresment

Netronix Integration, lnc.

Secutity Maintenance and System Software Support for Access Conirol and CCTV Systems
RMA ~ Public Worls — Facilities

Term: September 21, 2015 — September 30,2017

Not to Exceed: $97,730




B.2

EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of
this Agreement are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same
services performed by the same individuals.

CONTRACTOR’S BILLING PROCEDURES

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted bi-annually, and in accordance
with Paragraph 6.0, Payment Conditions, of the Agreement. All invoices shall
reference the Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number 3000 *¥1975, Project name
and associated Delivery Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to
the following;

County of Monterey

Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2" Floor

Salinas, California 93901

Any questions perlaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the
RMA - Finance Division at (831) 755-4800,

County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the Agreement or withhold payments
claimed by CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to
satistactorily comply with any term or condition of this Agreement.

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than
twelve (12) months after the calendar month in which the services were
completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit
exceptions or disallowed costs incuired by its own organization or that of its
subcontractors.

Page 6 of 6

Amendment No, 1 to Standerd Agreement

Netronix Integration, Inc,

Security Maintenance and System Software Support for Access Control and CCTYV Systems
RMA - Public Works ~ Facilities

Term: September 21, 2015 — September 30, 2017

Not to Exceed; $97,730




, NETRO-1 OP ID: NA
ACORLD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE oaioaigets.

CERTIFICATE DOES NQT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANGE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE 1SSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

EXTEND OR ALTER THE GOVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the

cettificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

the terms and condlitions of the policy, certain policles may requlire an endorsement. A statement on thls certificate does not confer rights to the

policy(ies) must be endorsed. if SUBRGGATICN IS WAIVED, subject to

PRODUCER GONTACT E
| NAME: _Corwyn Foos
hweay-Mi Brok
:ﬁ;’%.‘,’é%"#lfe‘%‘iﬁé’i;“m:“? ;‘;0‘" BB 2 4084412000 TR e 408-441-1982
echnolo r, te ;
San Joss, CA DOID " -ADDRESS:
Corwyn Foos INSURER({B) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
maurer A : Travelers Indemnity Co of CT 25682
INSURED Netronix Integration Inc. msurer 8: Travelers Property & Casualty 25674
2170 Paragon Drive insurer o : Company of America
San Jose, CA 95131
nsureR 0 : Travelers Casualty & Surety
INsurer £ : Travelers Casualty & Surety Co
INSURERF ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE

THIS IS TO GERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
CERTIFICATE MAY BE JSSUED QR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS BUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TC WHICH THIS
BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

by TYPE OF INSURANGE e POLICY NUMBER R P s
A | X | cOMMERCIAL GENERAL LiABILITY : EAGH OCCURRENGE $ 1,000,000
| cLamsmape OCCUR X DT22CO7B313182TCT16 06/46/2018 | 06/16/2017 | BREAGETORENTED 14 300,000,
| X |PD Ded - $2600 MED EXF {Any one pesson) | § 5,000
] PERSONAL & ADVINSURY | 8 1,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
pouey [ X 58% [ oc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: Emp Ben. § 1,000,600
ﬁimmo:':!.s LIABILITY ~ ccEﬂ;hWLE LMIT g 1,000:000 .
B | X | anv auto X DT§107B313182TIL16 06/16/2018 | 06/15/2017 | PODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
[ |k coeieo Pekenixsn BODILY INJURY (Por accident)| $
| X | Hrep auTOS gﬂg%%‘gm PROPERTY DANAGE r
"X | GompiColl - =1  [Hired Auto PD s < ROV
| X | umsrattatiar | X | oooum : EACH OGCURRENGE ) 10,000,000
B EXGESS LIAB S e ATSMCUP7B313102TIL16 05/15/2016 | 05115/2017 | AcaREGATE s 10,000,000
oep | X [ revenmonsy 10,000 Follows s GL-AUTO-WC
AND Eﬁﬁ&?ﬁ%ﬁ&gﬁﬂ‘v T [S8ume | &R
e el I PV E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s
{Manclatory in NH) £ L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] 8
i yos, describa under
DESGRIPTION OF OPERATIONS baiow h S E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | 8
B [Leased/Hired Equip QTE602C424486TILIG 06/16/2018 | 06/15/2017 |1,000 Ded 50,000
B |Installation QAT6602C424466TIL1G 0B6/16/2016 | 06/15/2017 |1,000 Ded 260,000

RE: Setvice Malntenance Contract

llnsureds as respects to General Liability per the attached CGD247
endorsement Including Primary and Non-Contributo

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS { VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additianal Rewarks Sohadule, may bo atlached f moro Space s required]

The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees arei‘ Additional

in as required by written
contract; Additional Insured as respects to Auto Liability per the attached

Contracts/Purchasing Dvislon

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
COMC001
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE GANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
County of Monterey ACGORDANCE WITH THE POLIGY PROVISIONS.

188 West Alisal Street
3rd Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

I

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

oty oo

ACORD 26 {2014/01)

© 1986-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. Al rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



. HCOLDER COBE COMOOO1 NETRO"‘ PAGE 2
NOTEPAD: msurers name  Netronix Integration Inc. OP ID: NA Dab  (5/09/2016

CAT353 endorsement, Auto Primary par polioy form CA0001.




POLICY NUMBER: DT22CO7B313182TCT16

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
ISSUE DATE: 5/15/2016

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED
(CONTRACTORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S):

The County of Montarey, its Officers, Agents and Employees are inc

legal llability or clalms caused by, arising out of, or relating to the acts or omisslons,

of others performed on behalf of the named Insured.

PROJECT/LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS

Service Maintenance Centract

luded as additional Insured under this policy, with respect to
work or work product, of the named Insured or

1. WHO IS AN INSURED - (Section |1) is amended to b) The insurance provided to the additional insured

include the person or organization shown in the
Schedule ahove, but:
a) Only with respect to liability for “bodily injury”,
“property damage” or “personal injury”; and
b} If, and only to the extent that, the injury or
damage Is caused by acts or omissions of you or
*your work" on of for the project, or at the
location, shown in the Schedule. The person
or organization does not qualify as an additional
insured with respect to the independent acts or
omission of such person or organization
2. The insurance provided to the additional Insured
by this endorsement is limited as follows:
a) Inthe event that the Limits of Insurance of
this Coverage Part shown In the Declarations
excead the limits of liability required by a
“writtan contract requiring Insurance” for that
additional insured shall be limited to the limits
of liability required by that "wriiten contract
requiring insurance”. This endorsement shall
not increase the limits of insurance described
in Section Il = Limits Of Insurance.

does not apply to "bodily injury™ “property
damage" or “personal injury” arising out of the
rendering of, or fallure to render, any professional
architectural, engineering or survaying services
Including:

1. The preparing, approving or failing to prepare
or approve, maps, shop drawings, oplnions
reports, surveys fleld orders or change orders,
or the preparing, approving, or failing to
prepare or approve, drawings and
specifications; and

Supervisory, inspaction, architectural o
engineering activities.

.
il

¢) The insurance provided to the additional insured

doas not apply to "bodily injury” or *property
damage’ caused by “your work” and included in
the “products-completed operations hazard”
unless a "written contract requiring insurance”
specifically requires you to provide such
coverage for that additlonal insured, and then
the insurance provided to the additional insured
applies onty to such “bodily injury” or “property”
that ocours before the end of the policy period of
time for which the “written contract requiring
insurance” requires you to provide such
coverage

CG D2470805 © 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc. Page 1 of 2




COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

or the end of the policy period whichever I Immediately record the specifics of the claim
is earlier. or "suit” and the date received: and
3. The insurance provided to the additichal insured by ii. Notify us as scon as practicable.
this endorsement is excess over an valid and The additional insured must see to it that we
collectikle “other insurance”, whether primary, recelve written notice of the claim or "sult” as
excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is soon as practicable.
available to the additional insured for a loss we ¢} The additional insured must immediately send
cover under this endorsement. However, if a us copies of all legal papers recsived in
“written contract requiring insurance: for that connection with the clalm or “suit”, cooperate
additional insured specifically requires that this with us in the investigation or settiement of the
insurance apply cn a primary basls or a primary claim or defense against the “suit’, and
and non-contributory basis, this insurance is otherwiss comply with all policy conditions.
primary to “other insurance” available to the d} The additional insured must tender the defense
additional insured which covers that person or and indemnity of an claim of "sulf”’ to any
organization as a named Insured for such loss, and provider of “other insurance” which would cover
we will not share with that “other insurance”, But the the additional insured for a loss we cover under
insurance provided to the additional insured by this this endorsement. However, this condition does
endorsement stili Is excess over and valid and not affect whether the Insurance provided to the
collectible “other insurance’, whether primary, additional insured by this endorsement is
excass, contingent or on any other basls, that s primary to the “other insurance” available to the
available to the additional insured when that person additional insured which covers that person or
or organization is an additional insured under such organization as a named insured as described
“other insurance”, paragraph 3. abova.
4. As a conditlon of coverage provided to the 6. The following definition Is added to SECTION V.,
additional insured by this endorsemant: - DEFINITIONS:
a) The additional insured must glve us written “Whritten contract requiring insurance® means
notice as soon as practicable of an “occur that part of any written contract or agreement
rence” or an offense which may result in a under which you are required to Include a
claim. To the extent possible, such notice person or arganization as an additional
should include; insured on this Coverage Part, provided that
I. How, when and where the “‘occurrence” the “bodlly injury" and “property damage®
or offense took place; oceurs and the “personal Injury” Is caused by
il. The names and addresses of any injured an offense committed: i
persons and withasses; and a. After the signirig and execution of the
tl. The nature and location of any injury or contract or agreement by you:
damage arlsing out of the “occurrence” or b. While that part of the contract or ;o
offense. agreament is in effect; and P
b) Ifaclaim is made or “suit is brought against ¢. Before the end of the policy perlod. '
the additional insured, the additional insured i
must; '

CG D247 08 06 © 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc. Page 2 of 2




POLICY: DT-810-7B313182-TIL.-16

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modi-
fied by the endorsament.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE —~ This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any
injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Par, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage Is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing Is a general cover-
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this en-
dorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A

B.

G.

BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED
LIMITS

HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE
COVERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

PROVISIONS

A

CAT35303 10

BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

The following [s added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION il -~ LIABILITY COV-
ERAGE:

Any organization you newly acquire or form dur-
ing the polley period over which you maintain
50% or more ownership interest and that is not
separately Insured for Business Auto Coverage.
Coverage under this provislen Is afforded only un-
til the 180th day after you acquire or form the or-
ganization or the end of the policy period, which-
ever s earlier.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following Is added {o Paragraph ¢. in Ad.,
Who is An Insured, of SECTION It — LIABILITY
COVERAGE: .

Any person or organization who Is required under
a wrilten contract or agreement between you and
that person or organlzation, that is signed and

H.

&=

C.

© 2010 The Travelers Indemilty Company.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS
OF USE —~INCREASED LIMIT

PHYSICAL DAMAGE -~ TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES ~ INCREASED LIMIT

PERSONAL EFFECTS
AIRBAGS

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT
ORLOSS :

. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

executed by you before the "bodily injury" or
"property damage” ocours and thal is In effect
during the policy period, to be named as an addi-
tional insured is an "insured” for Lisbility Cover-
age, but only for damages to which this insurance
applies and only to the extent that person or or-
ganization qualifles as an “Insured" under the
Who Is An [nsured provision contained in Section
IL.

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

1. The following is added (o Paragraph A..,
Who 18 An Insured, of SECTION I ~ Ll
ABILITY COVERAGE:

An “"employee” cf yours Is an “Insured” while
operaling an "auto" hired or rented under a
contract or agreement in that "employee's”
name, with your parmisslon, while performing
duties related to the conduct of your busi-
ness.

Page 1of 4

Inciudes copyrighted materlal of insurance Services Office, Ino. with Its parmission.




COMMERCIAL AUTO

2. The following replaces Paragraph b, in B.6.,
Other Insurance, of SECTION IV ~ BUSI-
NE3S AUTO CONDITIONS.

h. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover-
age, the following are deemed io be cov-

ered "autos” you own:

{1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire,
rent or borrow; and

{2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by
your "employee" under a contract In
that indlvidual "employee's” name,
with your permission, while perform-
Ing dutiss related to the conduct of
your buslness.

However, any "auto" that Is leased, hired,
rented or borrowed with a driver is not a
coverad "auto",

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Whe Is
An Insured, of SECTION il ~ LIABILITY COV-
ERAGE:

Any "employes” of yours is an "Insured” while us-
ing a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow
in your bus'ness or your personal affairs.

E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS ~ INCREASED
LIMITS

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2),
of SECTION H ~ LIABILITY COVERAGE:

{2) Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds (in-
c¢luding bonds for related traffic law viola-
tions) required hecause of an "accldent"
we cover, We do not have fo fumish
these bonds,

2. The follewing replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4),
of SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE:

{4} All reasonable expenses incurred by the
“insured" at our request, including actual
loss of earnings up to $500 a day bo-
cause of time off from work.

F. HIRED AUTO ~ LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-
ERAGE ~ INDEMNITY BASIS

The following replaces Subparagraph (6) in Para-
graph B.7,, Policy Period, Coverage Territory,
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

(6) Anywhere in the workl, except any country or
Junisdiction while any trade sanctlon, em-
hargo, or slmilar regulation imposed by the
United States of America applies 1o and pro-
hibits the transaction of business with or

Page 2 of 4 © 2010 The Travelers Indemnity Company.

within such country or jurlsdiction, for Liabllity
Coverage for any covered "auto” that you
igase, hite, 1ent or LEITOW Wilhoul a diiver (ol
a perlod of 30 days or less and that Is not an
"guto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow from
any of your “employees", partners (if you are
a partnership), members (if you are a limited
liablllty company) or members of their house-
holds,

(a) With respect to any claim made or "sujt"
brought outside the United States of
America, the territories and possessions
of the Unlied States of Amerlca, Puerto
Rico and Canada:

{i} You must arrange to defend the “in-
sured" against, and Investigale or sei-
tle any such claim or "sull" and keep
us advised of all procesdings and ac-
tiens.

(H) Nelther you nor any other involved
"insured” will make any settlement
without our consent,

(i) We may, at our discretion, participate
In defending the "Insured" against, or
in the setllement of, any claim or
"suit".

(iv) We wili relmburse the "insured" for
sums that the "Insured" legally must
pay as damages because of "bodily
Injury" or "property damage” to which
this Insurance applies, that the "in-
sured® pays with our consent, but
only up to the limit described In Para-
graph C., Limlt Of Insurance, of SEC-
TION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE.

(v) Wa will reimburse the "insured" for
the reasonable expenses Incurred
with our consent for your investiga-
tion of such claims and your defense
of the "insured" against any such
"sull", but only up to and Incisded
within the fimit desoribed In Para-
graph C., Limit Of Insurance, of
SECTION It ~ LIABILITY COVER-
AGE, and not In addRlon to such limit.
Our duty to make such payments
ends when we have used up the ap-
plicable limit of insurance In pay-
ments for damages, seiflements or
defense expenses,

(b) This Insurance Is excess over any valid
and collectible other Insurance avallable

CAT3IB30310

Inoludes capyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, the. with ils permission,




lo the "insured” whether primary, excess
contingent or on any other basls,

This tnsurance is not a substitute for re-
quired or compulsory Insurance in any
country outside the United States, its ter-
ritories and possessions, Puerto Rico and
Canada.

You agree to maintain all required or
compulsory insurance in any such coun-
try up 1o the minimum limits required by
local law. Your fallure to comply with
compulsory Insurance requirements will
not invalidate the coverage afforded by
this policy, but we will only be liatle to the
same extent we would have been liable
had you complied with the compulsory in-
surance reguirements,

{d} Itis understood that we are not an admit-
ted or authorized insurer outside the
United States of America, its terdtories
and possessions, Puerto Rico and Can-
ada. We assume no responsibility for the
furnishing of certificates of insurance, or
for compliance In any way with the laws
of other countries relafing to Insurance.

(c

—

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE ~ GLASS

H.

CAT3530310

The following is added to' Paragraph D., Deducti-
ble, of SECTION Il ~ PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto” will apply to
glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than
replaced.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE — LOSS OF
USE — INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the fast sentence of Para-
graph A.4.b., Loss Of Use Expenses, of SEC-
TION lli - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

However, the most we will pay for any expenses
for loss of use Is $65 per day, 1o a maximum of
$750 for any one "accident”,

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES — INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Para-
graph A.d.a,, Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION 1ll - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-
AGE:

We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of
$1,500 for temporary transportation expense in-
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov-
ered "auto” of the private passenger typs.

© 2010 The Travelers Indemnity Company.

COMMERCIAL AUTO

J. PERSONAL EFFECTS

The follewlng is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION IIl - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Effects

We will pay up to $400 for “loss" to wearing ap-
parel and other personal effects which are:

(1} Owned by an "Insured"; and
(2) Inoron your covered "auto”.

This coverage applies only in the event of a total
theft of your covered "auto",

No deductibles apply to this Personal Effects
coverage.

. AIRBAGS

The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclu-
slons, of SECTION Ill — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a, does not apply to "oss" to one or

more airhags in a covered "auto” you own that in-

flate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss"

set forth In Paragraphs A.1.b. and A.l.c., but

only:

a. [f thal "autc” is & covered "auto” for Compre-
hensive Coverage under this policy;

b. The airbags are not covered under any war-
ranty; and

¢. The airbags were nol intentionally Inflated.
We will pay up 1o a maximumn of $1,000 for any

_ons "loss",
- NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR

LOSS
The foliowing is added to Paragraph A.2.a., of
SECTION |V - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Your duty te give us or our authorized representa-
tive prompt notice of the "accident” or "oss" ap-
plies only when the "accident" or "loss" is known
to:

{a) You (if you are an Individualy;
(b) A partner {If you are a partnership);

(c) A member (if you are a limited liability com-
pany),

(d) An executive officer, director or insurance
manager (if you are a corporation or other or-
ganization); or

(e} Any "employee” authorized by you to give no-
tice of the "accident" or “loss".

Page 3 of 4

Inciudas copyrighted materlal of Insurance Servicas Office, Inc., with Its permission.




Page 4 of 4

COMMERCIAL AUTO

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV ~ BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

6. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

We walve any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization to the ex-
tent required of you by a written contract
signed and execuled prior to any "accldent"
or "loss", provided that the “acsident” or "oss"
arises out of operations contemplated by

© 2010 The Travelers indemnily Company,

such contract. The waiver applles only to the
person or organization designated in such
coniigct,

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

The following is added to Paragraph B.2., Con-
cealment, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud, of
SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO GONDITIONS:

The unintentional omission of or unintentional
error in, any Information given by you shail not
prejudice your rights under this insurance. How-
ever this provision does not affect our right to col-
lect additional premium or exercise our right of
cancellation or non-renewal,

CAT3630310

Includes copyrighted materlal of Insurance Services Office, Inc, with its permission,




e IS
ACORD

" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE.

DATE (MWDD/YTYY}
1112312015

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER({S), AUTHORIZED

certilicate holder In llsu of such endorgement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject fo
the terms and conditions of the policy, certaln policies may reguire an endorsement. A statement an this cortificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER

COVERAGES

W
. Aal
-i.ockton Companies, LLC - R = IW‘
5847 San Felipe, Suite 320 e e, o
Houston, TX 77057 DDRESS:
INSURER(S) AFFCRDING COVERAGE NAIC
NSURER-A: ACE AMERICAN INSURANGE CO. 22067
INSURED INSURER-B:
insperity, inc. LJCIF NSURER-C:
NETRONIX INTEGRATION, INC, NSURER-D:
19001 Crescent Springs Drive i
Kingwood, TX 77333 ) NSURER-E:
) NSURER-F:
CERTIFICAYE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER;:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUEC TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDIGATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANV CONTRACT OR OTHER DOGUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE iSSUED DR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN {8 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF BUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

RE: SERVICE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT

INSR ADDL  BUBR OLIEY EFF OLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR___ MAVD PCLICY NUMBER MWDRIYYYY) [MIWDDIYYYY) LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH CCCURRENGE $
DAMAGE 10 RENTED
CLAIMS- MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurence) -
| MED EXP (Any one person) $
PERSONAL & ADY INJURY $
GEN', AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-
POLICY ] JECT | Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $
OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Cg“ﬂh‘uﬁ )SINGLE LMIT R
|__jANY AUTO - BODILY INJURY (Per Person) [
ALL OWNED ERULED
AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
IRED AUTOS AUTOS [Fer seciont) $
BRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE, $
CESS LIAB GLAIMS MACE AGGREGATE $
DED RETENTION § o
(N e | [
A LY PROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTVE (N | NJA STATUE ER
OPFIGERMEMBER EXGLUDED? x C48896648 1412002015 | 100012018 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
“rogridie by EL DISEASE~EAEMPLOYEE | § 1,000,000
PESCRIPTIGN OF QPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE = POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000
e _
DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS LLOCATIONS | VEHIGLES (Acord 101, Additional Refnrics Schadule, may be atlached i more spice 7s requira]

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IN FAVOR OF COUNTY OF MONTEREY WHEN REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

COUNTRY OF MONTEREY
168 W ALISAL ST, 3RD FL
SALINAS, CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBEDR POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELWERED IN
ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

A el

Acclif: 2027231
AGORD 25 (2014/01)

©1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All Rights Reserved.

The ACORD name and logoe are registered marks of ACORD




Workers' Compensation and Empleoyers' Liability Policy

Named Insured

Endorsement Number

Insperity. Inc. LICIF

NETROMNIX INTEGRATION, INC.
16001 Crestont Springs Drive
Kingwood, TX 77339

Pallcy Number
Symbol; RWC Number: C48696648

Policy Pericd
11/29/2015 TO 10/01/2016

Effective Date of the Endorsement
11/29/2016

Issued By (Name of Insurance Company)
ACE AMERICAN INSURANGE 60.

Insert tha policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed anly when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy

CALIFORNIA WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement applies only to the
3.A. of the Infomation Page.

insurance provided by the policy because Califomia Js shown In [tem

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against

the person ar organization named in

the Schedule, but this waiver applies only with respect to bodily Injury arising out of the operations

described in the Schedule, where you are required by a written contract to obtain this waiver from Us.

You must maintain payroll records
in the Schedule.

1. (K1) Spedific Waiver

accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work described

Scheduls

Name of perscn or organization;

COUNTRY OF MONTEREY
168 W ALISAL ST, 3RD FL
SALINAS, CA 93901

(7)) Blanket Waiver

Any person or organization for whom the Mamed Insured has agreed by written contract to fumish

this waiver.

2. Operations: RE: SERVICE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT

3. Premium:

The premium charge for this endorsement shal) be 2% percent of the California premium developed on the payroli
payroll in connection with wark performed for the above person(s) or crganization (s) arlsing out of the operations described.

4. Minimum Premium: $0

+ Lol

Authoized Agent

RARVN AT ,f-[\,gD;
10

WC 98 03 22
ACCTH# 2027231




